

**UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGES**

OFFICE OF FEDERAL CONTRACT
COMPLIANCE PROGRAMS, UNITED
STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

Plaintiff,

v.

ORACLE AMERICA, INC.,

Defendant.

OALJ Case No. 2017-OFC-00006

OFCCP No. R00192699

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT ORACLE AMERICA,
INC.'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT OR, IN THE
ALTERNATIVE, FOR PARTIAL
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

RECEIVED

NOV 08 2019

**Office of Administrative Law Judges
San Francisco, Ca**

ORACLE'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

CASE NO. 2017-OFC-00006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. OFCCP FAILS TO PROVE A PRIMA FACIE CASE, LET ALONE SHOW IT HAS EVIDENCE TO SUSTAIN ITS CLAIMS AT TRIAL	3
A. OFCCP Misrepresents the Law When It Argues “Oracle’s Narrow Similarly-Situated Test” Doesn’t Apply to a “Statistical Case”	4
B. Case Law Requires Cohesive Evidence of Systemic Discrimination.....	9
C. OFCCP Attacks Arguments That Oracle Did Not Make.....	10
III. OFCCP FAILS TO PROVE ORACLE ENGAGED IN DISCRIMINATORY JOB ASSIGNMENTS.....	11
IV. OFCCP FAILS TO DEMONSTRATE ANY MATERIAL DISPUTE OF FACT WARRANTING A TRIAL.....	12
V. OFCCP DID NOT MEET ITS PRE-SUIT CONCILIATION OBLIGATIONS.....	13
VI. OFCCP’S FAILURE TO PRODUCE CLAIM MUST BE DISMISSED	14
VII. OFCCP STILL FAILS TO ARTICULATE, LET ALONE OFFER EVIDENCE TO SUSTAIN, ANY CLAIM FOR DISPARATE IMPACT	14
VIII. CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Westinghouse Savannah River Co.</i> , 406 F.3d 248 (4th Cir. 2005)	8
<i>Bazemore v. Friday</i> , 478 U.S. 385 (1986).....	4, 5, 6, 8
<i>Chen-Oster v. Goldman, Sachs & Co.</i> , 114 F. Supp. 3d 110 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	9
<i>Cooper v. Southern Co.</i> , 390 F.3d 695 (11th Cir. 2004)	8
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Bloomberg, L.P.</i> , 778 F. Supp. 2d 458 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	4, 9
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Gen. Tel. Co., of Nw., Inc.</i> , 888 F.2d 575 (9th Cir. 1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hooper v. Total Sys. Servs., Inc.</i> , 799 F. Supp. 2d 1350 (M.D. Ga. 2011)	10
<i>Lacey v. Robertson</i> , 221 F.3d 1334 (6th Cir. 2000)	4
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015).....	14
<i>Mansfield v. Billington</i> , 574 F. Supp. 2d 69 (D.D.C. 2008)	11
<i>Mazus v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 629 F.2d 870 (3d Cir. 1980).....	5
<i>Montgomery v. Clayton Homes Inc.</i> , 65 F. App’x 508 (5th Cir. 2003)	10
<i>OFCCP v. Bank of America</i> , 2016 WL 2892921 (DOL Admin. Rev. Bd. Apr. 21, 2016).....	9
<i>OFCCP v. Greenwood Mills, Inc.</i> , 89-OFC-39, ARB Decision and Remand Order (Nov. 20, 1995).....	10

<i>OFCCP v. Honeywell</i> , 1994 WL 68485 (Mar. 2, 1994)	4, 5, 6, 8
<i>Palmer v. Shultz</i> , 815 F.2d 114 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	15
<i>Penk v. Oregon State Bd. of Higher Educ.</i> , 816 F.2d 458 (9th Cir. 1987)	6, 7
<i>Segar v. Smith</i> , 738 F.2d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	4, 7, 8, 15
<i>Uniroyal, Inc. v. Marshall</i> , 482 F. Supp. 364 (D.D.C. 1979)	14
<i>Vasquez v. Cty. of Los Angeles</i> , 349 F.3d 634 (9th Cir. 2003)	2
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	9
